

**SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO**

101 W. Colfax Avenue, Suite 800  
Denver, CO 80202

Court of Appeals, State of Colorado  
No. 09CA1713

District Court for the City and County of Denver  
The Honorable Larry J. Naves, Judge  
Case No. 06-CV-11473

**Petitioner:**

WARD CHURCHILL,

v.

**Respondents:**

THE UNIVERSITY OF COLORADO, THE  
REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF  
COLORADO, a Colorado body corporate.

**ATTORNEYS FOR *AMICI CURIAE*:**

Alan K. Chen, #11PB0032  
University of Denver Sturm College of Law  
2255 E. Evans Avenue, Room 455E  
Denver, Colorado 80208  
(303) 871-6283  
achen@law.du.edu

Mark Silverstein, #26979  
ACLU Foundation of Colorado  
303 Seventeenth Avenue Suite 350  
PO Box 18986  
Denver CO 80218-0986  
(303) 777-5482

**▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲**

Case No. 11SC25

***AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL  
LIBERTIES UNION (ACLU) AND ACLU OF COLORADO**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> .....	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
ARGUMENT .....	10
I.    THE APPELLATE COURT’S HOLDING THAT THE UNIVERSITY’S INVESTIGATION COULD NOT CONSTITUTE RETALIATION FOR CHURCHILL’S SPEECH CONFLICTS WITH BOTH THE PREVAILING LAW AND THE FIRST AMENDMENT’S BROAD PROTECTION OF ACADEMIC AND EXPRESSIVE FREEDOM.....	10
A.    The Standard For Establishing First Amendment Retaliation in Public Employee Speech Cases Is, and Should Be, Broader Than the Standard For Proving an Adverse Employment Action Under Title VII .....	11
B.    First Amendment Retaliation Claims Ought To Focus on the Impact That the Employer’s Retaliatory Conduct Has on Speech Rather Than On Whether That Conduct Fits The Category of “Adverse Employment Action.” .....	19

C.	The Determination of Whether the University’s Conduct Could Have Violated the First Amendment is a Fact- and Case-Specific Inquiry That Should Be Determined By the Jury Where There is Sufficient Evidence to Support the Plaintiff’s Claim.....	22
II.	THE COURT OF APPEALS DECISION VASTLY EXPANDS QUASI-JUDICIAL IMMUNITY TO PUBLIC EMPLOYERS IN A MANNER THAT IS BOTH INCONSISTENT WITH CURRENT LAW AND WILL UNDERMINE THE ENFORCEMENT OF IMPORTANT CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS.....	25
A.	The Regents Are Not Entitled to Common Law Absolute Immunity From Damages Because They Functioned In This Case Not As Quasi-Judicial Officers, But As An Employer .....	26
B.	Extending Absolute Immunity To The Regents Would Create a Perverse Incentive For All Public Employers To Restructure Their Employment Decision-Making Processes By Creating “Judicial” Boards To Fire Employees, Thus Undermining the Enforcement Of A Wide Range Of Constitutional Rights .....	30
III.	ADDING A WIDE RANGE OF ADMINISTRATIVE, NON-JUDICIAL ACTORS TO THE NARROW CATEGORY OF “JUDICIAL OFFICERS” WHO ARE NOT SUBJECT TO INJUNCTIVE RELIEF IS UNSUPPORTED BY SECTION 1983’S STATUTORY LANGUAGE, DOES NOT ADVANCE THE OBJECTIVES OF THE 1996 AMENDMENTS TO SECTION 1983, AND UNDERMINES SECTION 1983’S BROAD REMEDIAL PURPOSE.....	32
	CONCLUSION.....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Akins v. Fulton County, Ga.</i> , 420 F.3d 1293 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) .....	15
<i>Board of County Comm'rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	13
<i>Burkybile v. Bd. of Educ. Of Hastings-On-Hudson Union Free School Dist.</i> , 411 F.3d 306 (2d Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Burlington Northern &amp; Santa Fe Railway Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	17, 18, 21, 22, 23
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	27
<i>Cleavinger v. Saxner</i> , 474 U.S. 193 (1985).....	27
<i>Coszalter v. City of Salem</i> , 320 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	20
<i>Couch v. Bd. of Trustees of Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 587 F.3d 1223 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009) .....	15, 18
<i>Deutsch v. Jordan</i> , 618 F.3d 1093 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) .....	23
<i>Everitt v. DeMarco</i> , 704 F.Supp.2d 122 (D. Conn. 2010) .....	23
<i>Farmer v. Cleveland Pub. Power</i> , 295 F.3d 593 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002), <i>abrogated on other grounds, White v. Columbus Metro. Hous. Auth.</i> , 429 F.3d 232 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005).....	13, 14

<i>Fink v. Kitzman</i> , 881 F. Supp. 1347 (N.D. Iowa 1995) .....	31
<i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219 (1988).....	26
<i>Gilmore v. Bostic</i> , 636 F.Supp.2d 496 (S.D. W.Va. 2009) .....	34
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925) .....	10
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 .....	29
<i>Howards v. McLaughlin</i> , 634 F.3d 1131 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011) .....	14
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	30
<i>Jones v. Fitzgerald</i> , 285 F.3d 705 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) .....	12
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	10
<i>Lackey v. County of Bernalillo</i> , No. 97-2265, 1999 WL 2461, (10th Cir. Jan.5, 1999) .....	14, 15
<i>Levin v. Harleston</i> , 966 F.2d 85 (2nd Cir. 1992) .....	21
<i>Maestas v. Segura</i> , 416 F.3d 1182 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) .....	15

<i>Montero v. Travis</i> , 171 F.3d 757 (2d Cir.1999) .....	34
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	23
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980) .....	8, 35
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967).....	26, 30
<i>Pulliam v. Allen</i> , 466 U.S. 522 (1984).....	32, 33, 34
<i>Rakovich v. Wade</i> , 819 F.2d 1393 (7th Cir. 1987), <i>vacated on other grounds on reh 'g</i> , 850 F.2d 1180 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	21
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990).....	13
<i>Simmons v. Fabian</i> , 743 N.W.2d 281 (Minn. App. 2007) .....	33, 34, 36
<i>Suppan v. Dadonna</i> , 203 F.3d 228 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	14
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957).....	10
<i>Ulrich v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 308 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	21
<i>Worrell v. Henry</i> , 219 F.3d 1197 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	14

**Statutes and Rules**

U.S. CONST., AMEND. I ..... *passim*

29 U.S.C. § 621 ..... 31

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1988 ..... 33, 34

42 U.S.C. § 2000 ..... 16

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a) ..... 17

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3 ..... 17

42 U.S.C. §§ 12101-12213 ..... 31

COLO. REV. STAT. § 23-20-112 ..... 28

COLO. REV. STAT. § 24-10-110 ..... 29

**Legislative History**

S. Rep. No. 104-366 (1996), *reprinted in* 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4202 ..... 33

**Other Authorities**

Elizabeth J. Bohn, Note, *Put On Your Coat, A Chill Wind Blows: Embracing the Expansion of the Adverse Employment Action Factor In Tenth Circuit First Amendment Retaliation Claims*, 83 DENV. U. L. REV. 867 (2006)..... 16

Alan K. Chen, *Rosy Pictures and Renegade Officials: The Slow Death of Monroe v. Pape*, 78 UMKC L. REV. 889 (2010)..... 36

Rosalie Berger Levinson, *Superimposing Title VII's Adverse Action Requirement on First Amendment Retaliation Claims: A Chilling Prospect for Government Employee Speech*, 79 TUL. L. REV. 669 (2005)..... 14, 16, 19

John Sanchez, *The Law of Retaliation After Burlington Northern And Garcetti*, 30 AM. J. TRIAL ADVOC. 539 (2007) ..... 14

Margaret Z. Zohns, *A Black Robe Is Not A Big Tent: The Improper Expansion of Absolute Judicial Immunity To Non-Judges in Civil-Rights Cases*, 59 SMU L. REV. 265 (2006) ..... 27, 28
